
CON-2024-0138 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO  
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Fifth Street Improvements Project – Public Works) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC., an Iowa corporation, 225 Iowa Avenue, 
Muscatine, Iowa 52761, with a local mailing address of 1900 W. Littleton 
Boulevard, Littleton, Colorado 80120 (“Consultant”). 

RECITALS: 

I. The Town and Consultant entered into a Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement
on June 15, 2021 and a First Amendment to the Town of Castle Rock Services
Agreement on April 11, 2023 (collectively, the “Agreement”), to provide
engineering design and general technical support services set forth in the
Agreement, and attached hereto as Exhibit A-2.

II. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase payment to Consultant; set
an end date for the term of the Agreement; and update the scope of work.

III. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize this change in this Second
Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement (“Second Amendment”).

TERMS: 

1. Amendment.  Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“ Section 1. Scope of Services.  Consultant shall provide engineering 
design and general technical support services related to the Fifth Street 
Improvements Project, in accordance with the scope of services attached as Exhibit 
1 to the Agreement as amended by Exhibit B-2 to the Second Amendment 
(“Services”). ” 

2. Amendment.  Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“ Section 2. Payment. Consultant shall invoice Town upon completion 
of the Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in 
Exhibit B-2 of the Second Amendment.  The Town shall pay such invoices within 
thirty (30) days receipt of such invoice.  In no event shall the cumulative 
payment to Consultant exceed $415,000.00 for the Amended Term, unless 
authorized in writing by Town.” 

3. Amendment.  Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:



CON-2024-0138 

 2 

“ Section 3. Term.  Consultant shall commence the Services on June 21, 
2021.  The Term of this Agreement shall expire on December 22, 2026 (the 
“Amended Term”). Consultant shall complete any Services in progress as of the 
expiration date.  Consultant shall devote adequate resources to assure timely 
completion of the Services in accordance with the standards specified in this 
Agreement.  Consultant shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a 
standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals 
performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement. 

The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at an time with 
30 days written notice to Consultant.  The Town’s only obligation in the event of 
termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the 
effective date of termination.  In addition, this Agreement shall terminate December 
31, 2024 in the event funds to support payment under this Agreement are not 
appropriated for calendar year 2025.  Similarly, this Agreement shall terminate 
December 31, 2025 in the event funds to support payment under this Agreement 
are not appropriated for calendar year 2026. ” 

 
4. Certificate of Insurance. An updated Certificate of Insurance is attached as 

Exhibit C-2.  

5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-2 – AGREEMENT 
EXHIBIT B-2 – SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE 
EXHIBIT C-2 – CONSULTANT’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK TO FOLLOW]  



CON-2024-0138 

3 

ATTEST: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

___________________________ ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk  Jason Gray, Mayor 

Approved as to form: Approved as to content: 

____________________________
Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney Daniel Sailer, Public Works Director 

CONSULTANT: 

STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC.  

By: ___________________________ 

Its: ___________________________



EXHIBIT A-2 

AGREEMENT 



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Page 1 of 4 

#SCXQS0YX0D1O0Dv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Fifth Street Improvements Project) 

DATE: _________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC., an Iowa Corporation, 800 South Chester 
Street, Suite 500, Centennial, Colorado 80112 (“Consultant”).  

RECITALS: 

The Town and Consultant are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Services
Agreement (Fifth Street Improvements Project), dated June 15, 2021 (the
“Agreement”), and attached as Exhibit A-1.

The Town and the Consultant wish to amend the services and increase the project
funds by $99, 922.00 for a total cumulative not to exceed amount of $1,499, .00.

The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize this change in this First Amendment
to the Agreement (“First Amendment Agreement”).

TERMS: 

Section 1. Amendment.  Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1. Scope of Services.  Consultant shall provide engineering 
design and general technical support services related to Fifth Street Improvements 
Project, in accordance with the scope of services attached as Exhibit 1 to the 
Agreement (“Services”) as amended by Exhibit B-1 to the First Amendment 
Agreement. 

Section 2. Amendment.  Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Section 2. Payment.  Consultant shall invoice the Town upon 
completion of the Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule identified in 
Exhibit 1 to the Agreement, as amended by Exhibit B-1 to the First Amendment Agreement. The 
Town shall pay such invoices within 30 days of receipt of such invoice. In no event shall 
the cumulative payment to Consultant exceed $1,499, .00 unless authorized in writing by the 
Town. A Town-managed contingency of $12, .00 has been allocated for this project.  

Section 3. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

April 11, 2023

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



2

ATTEST:

___________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk  

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

______________________________ 
, 

Approved as to form:    Approved as to content: 

____________________________
Lena McClelland, Assistant Town Attorney  Daniel Sailer, Public Works Director

STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC.

By: _________________________________

Its:  ___________________________

LEY CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCONSULTANTS, I

____________________ ________________________________________________________ ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _

Transportation Department Manager

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



3 

EXHIBIT A-1 to First Amendment Agreement 

AGREEMENT  

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Fifth Street Widening
(Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy.)
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
SCOPE OF SERVICES

February 13, 2023

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Change Order 1, Scope of Services      February 13, 2023
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy) 
Town of Castle Rock

Page 1

The following Scope of Services identifies the additional effort, fee, scope, and schedule for the project. A 
detailed workhour and fee estimate are provided as EXHIBIT A attached to the change order. Stanley
Consultants and the Town of Castle Rock (Town) have discussed these items as the work has progressed for 
each task element as well as tracking at bi-weekly meetings with the design and Town management team.  
This change order covers additional items that are beyond the original scope dated 5/20/2021.  Items included 
in this change include:

Task 1 – Project Management
Task 2 – Data Collection – NO ADDITIONAL SERVICES
Task 3 – Environmental Coordination
Task 4 – Public Involvement & Stakeholder Coordination
Task 5 – Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) & Utility Coordination – NO ADDITIONAL 
SERVICES
Task 6 – Traffic Analysis & Conceptual Design  
Task 7 – Preliminary Design
Task 8 – Final Design

   
Task 1 – Project Management

1.1 Project Management

The project schedule has been extended and additional project management time is required for 
project team coordination, subconsultant coordination, and invoicing. 

1.2 Progress Meetings

The original scope included up to 12 progress meetings. Review meetings are considered separately. 
Stanley Consultants has performed 18 progress meetings to date and anticipate a total of 24 meeting 
to complete the project, for an additional 12 meetings.  

Task 3 – Environmental Coordination

3.1 Environmental Coordination

The revised scope for Historic Resources is noted below, performed by Pinyon Environmental: 

Task Scope of Work Summary Deliverables

Historic 
Resources

Pinyon will develop an Area of Potential Effects (APE), in 
coordination with CDOT. It is assumed that the APE will 
surround the estimated limits of disturbance, as well as all 
properties that will be impacted by the project (i.e., new 
right-of-way acquisitions or easements). Once the APE is 
established, Pinyon will research the Office of Archeology 
and Historic Preservation (OAHP) COMPASS database, 
topographic maps, and local assessor data for the 
presence of potential historic resources within the APE.

APE Map

1 Post World War II 
Subdivision 1403B Form

Up to 10 Architectural 
Inventory 1403 Forms

1 Linear Form

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Change Order 1, Scope of Services      February 13, 2023
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy) 
Town of Castle Rock

Page 2

Based on proposed project improvements, one Post-
World War II Subdivision 1403B Form (assumes up to 
20 properties in sub-division), up to 10 OAHP 
Architectural Inventory 1403 Forms, and 1 linear form
to evaluate 5th Street. It is assumed that no adverse 
effect will result from the project. Pinyon will 
document use of Section 4(f) de minimis in the
eligibility and effects letter. Pinyon will coordinate the
level of effort for evaluation with the CDOT Historian 
and provide documentation for compliance with 
Section 106 and Section 4(f), including historic site 
evaluation forms, eligibility technical report, and APE 
map. Pinyon assumes the SHPO cover letter for 
eligibility will be prepared by CDOT. Pinyon assumes
Section 4(f) forms for FHWA signature will be prepared
by CDOT. Pinyon assumes that if right of entry is 
required, it will be provided by Stanley.

Eligibility Technical 
Report

Effects Letter

3.2 Historic Property Exhibits

Stanley Consultants prepared additional exhibits to assist in the historic resource clearance process. 

Task 4 – Public Involvement and Stakeholder Coordination

4.1 Public Involvement

The original project scope assumed virtual meetings.  Public meetings were revised to in-person 
meetings requiring additional Stanley Consultants staff, meeting preparation, and materials. 

Task 6 – Traffic Analysis & Conceptual Design

6.1 Traffic Counts & Forecasts

Traffic Data
Stanley Consultants, as requested by the Town, performed supplemental traffic data collection to 
provide data during high school days compared to previously collected summer counts.  

6.2 Conceptual Design Layouts and Alternatives

Stanley Consultants performed additional services to evaluate the Green-T at Valley drive as well as 
multiple screening iterations capturing continued input and metrics from the Town.  Conceptual 
analysis included traffic modeling and geometric/roadway layouts. Develop additional alternatives for 
3-lane and 4-lane alternatives, roundabouts and intersections.  The original scope was to develop 4 
alternatives.  Stanley Consultants prepared 4 additional alternatives for the 3 and 4 lane alternatives. 
This additional work was included in the draft Traffic Analysis Report and conceptual design report. 

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Change Order 1, Scope of Services February 13, 2023
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy) 
Town of Castle Rock

Page 3

Task 7 – Preliminary Design

7.1 Roadway Design Alternatives

The original scope of work assumed a signalized intersection at Woodlands Boulevard. A roundabout 
was selected as the preferred intersection configuration in the conceptual phase. Roadway design for
roundabouts are inherently more complex due to the additional geometric analysis, geometries, and 
grading which also results in additional plan preparation. 

7.2 Preliminary Structural Design

Stanley Consultants anticipated that retaining walls would be required along Fifth Street to mitigate 
right-of-way impacts. Stanley Consultants original scope was for 8 walls. At FIR the plans showed 14
retaining walls. 

This scope covers the revision to the wall selection report for the changes after Final design.  

7.3 Preliminary Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans

Original scope for the project assumed Stanley Consultants will complete either the TESC plans and 
report required by the Town or the CDOT Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP) template sheets as 
well as prepare Erosion Control plans for the proposed improvements and tabulate these items as 
required to satisfy both the Town and CDOT requirements. 

Stanley Consultants completed both the SWMP template sheets and the TESC plans.

Task 8 – Final Design 

8.1 Final Roadway Design

Roadway elements were refined following the preliminary design and included formal variance 
requests. 

Prepared variances include:
Centerline radii
Two foot clear zone
Driveway slopes
Curb return radii
Bike lane width 
Median Catch Curb
Planting areas
Sidewalk
Intersection grades

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Change Order 1, Scope of Services February 13, 2023
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy) 
Town of Castle Rock

Page 4

8.2 Final Structural Design

Stanley Consultants original scope was for eight (8) retaining walls.  After performing value 
engineering after the FIR plans, the final design has 10 walls with two of the walls being cast-in-place 
(CIP) walls.  Stanley Consultants prepared plans, specifications, structural calculations for cast-in-
place (CIP) walls, independent design for CIP walls, quantities, and independent quantities check.

Additional coordination also included review to the preliminary and final plans for the Four Corners 
project since two of the walls will extend the proposed wall for the Four Corners project.  Added 
aesthetic treatments to match the Four Corner walls. 

Prepared an aesthetic memorandum for the retaining walls, railing and structural coatings.  

8.3 Final Drainage Design and Water Quality Analysis

Stanley Consultants completed additional water quality analysis, alternatives and options for the sizing 
of the detention ponds, including multiple coordination meetings with the Town to review methodology. 

Stanley Consultants prepared several drainage ditch alternatives including ditches at the retaining 
walls. Stanley Consultants prepared variances for the ditches and offsite swales. 

8.4 Final Sanitary Sewer Relocation Plans

Stanley Consultants prepared three alternatives to show relocation of the sanitary sewer and laterals
east of Rock Street.  Alternatives analysis included alignments and profiles to place the sanitary sewer 
under the retaining wall, location of proposed new sanitary main in Fifth street and impacts to existing 
water main located in Fifth Street. This includes development of the variances. A conceptual
alignment for the water line relocation was included for Town consideration (to be designed by others 
through CR Water). 

8.5 Final Traffic Plans: Signing & Striping 

Additional signing and striping for the roundabout at Fifth Street and Woodlands Boulevard was 
required to capture the roundabout configuration (compared to the initially scoped traditional 
signalized intersection configuration). 

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Fi
fth

 S
tr

ee
t W

id
en

in
g

(G
ilb

er
t S

t. 
to

 F
ou

nd
er

s 
Pk

w
y.

)
C

H
AN

G
E 

O
R

D
ER

 N
O

. 1
D

at
e:

 0
2/

13
/2

02
3

TO
TA

L

Sarah Zarzecki
Project Manager

Dave Dyer
QA/QC Manager, Utility Coordinator

Ron Gibson, PE
Task Manager - Structures

Inna Pushkarova, PE
Structural Engineer

Lindsey Rasmussen
Staff Engineer

Alyssa Pankow, PE
Project Engineer

TJ Scarberry PE, PTOE
Task Manager - Traffic

Michael Romero, PE
Project Engineer

Ryan Hanson
Senior Technician

Adam Cyr, EIT
Engineer in Training I

Amelia Dyer
Project Coordinator

$2
00

$2
25

$2
30

$1
40

$1
40

$1
17

$1
69

$1
51

$1
64

$1
00

$9
8

TA
SK

 I 
- P

R
O

JE
C

T 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
1.

1 
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
24

24
$4

,8
00

4,
80

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1.
2 

 P
ro

gr
es

s 
M

ee
tin

gs
14

12
8

12
12

4
12

12
86

$1
4,

13
6

14
,1

36
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
TA

SK
 3

 - 
EN

VI
R

O
N

M
EN

TA
L 

C
O

O
R

D
IN

AT
IO

N
3.

1 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l C

oo
rd

in
at

io
n

0
$0

6,
02

0
$ 

   
 

6,
02

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

3.
2 

St
an

le
y 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l H
is

to
ric

 E
xh

ib
its

8
8

14
30

$4
,3

12
4,

31
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
TA

SK
 4

 - 
PU

B
LI

C
 IN

VO
LV

EM
EN

T 
AN

D
 S

TA
K

EH
O

LD
ER

 C
O

O
R

D
IN

AT
IO

N
4.

1 
Pu

bl
ic

 In
vo

lv
em

en
t

8
4

4
4

20
40

$7
,0

36
7,

03
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
TA

SK
 6

 - 
TR

AF
FI

C
 A

N
AL

YS
IS

 &
 C

O
N

C
EP

TU
AL

 D
ES

IG
N

6.
1 

Tr
af

fic
 C

ou
nt

s 
& 

Fo
re

ca
st

s
8

8
$1

,3
52

50
0

$ 
   

   
 

1,
85

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

6.
2 

C
on

ce
pt

ua
l D

es
ig

n 
La

yo
ut

4
6

16
26

52
$8

,4
94

8,
49

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

TA
SK

 7
 - 

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y 

D
ES

IG
N

7.
1 

Pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

R
oa

dw
ay

 D
es

ig
n

8
16

16
24

8
72

$1
1,

45
6

11
,4

56
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
7.

2 
Pr

el
im

in
ar

y 
St

ru
ct

ur
al

 D
es

ig
n

4
18

24
46

$8
,3

00
8,

30
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
7.

3 
Pr

el
im

in
ar

y 
St

or
m

w
at

er
 M

an
ag

em
en

t &
 E

ro
si

on
 C

on
tro

l P
la

ns
8

20
28

$2
,9

36
2,

93
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
TA

SK
 8

 - 
FI

N
AL

 D
ES

IG
N

8.
1 

Fi
na

l R
oa

dw
ay

 D
es

ig
n

2
8

10
20

$2
,7

12
2,

71
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
8.

2 
Fi

na
l S

tru
ct

ur
al

 D
es

ig
n

16
24

16
10

66
$1

0,
66

4
10

,6
64

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

8.
3 

Fi
na

l D
ra

in
ag

e 
D

es
ig

n 
an

d 
W

at
er

 Q
ua

lit
y 

An
al

ys
is

1
24

16
20

61
$7

,6
32

7,
63

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

8.
4 

Fi
na

l S
an

ita
ry

 S
ew

er
 R

el
oc

at
io

n 
Pl

an
s

4
12

16
24

56
$7

,3
28

7,
32

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

8.
5 

Fi
na

l S
ig

ni
ng

 &
 S

tri
pi

ng
 P

la
ns

2
6

10
18

$2
,2

44
2,

24
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 

73
4

50
56

16
44

48
42

14
6

11
6

12
60

7
93

,4
02

$ 
   

-
$ 

   
  

50
0

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

6,
02

0
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

99
,9

22
$ 

   
   

 

EX
H

IB
IT

 A
FE

E 
SC

H
ED

U
LE

Pinyon Environmental, Inc.
(Environmental)

Daley Land Surveying, Inc.
(Survey/Mapping/ROW)

St
an

le
y 

C
on

su
lta

nt
s

Su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

s

Professional Service Hours

Professional Service Fee

Other Direct Costs

Ridgeview Traffic Counts

CIG
(Public Involvement)

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 / 
AS

SU
M

PT
IO

N
S

Total Professional Service Fee and 
Other Direct Costs

Goodbee & Associates, Inc.
(SUE Investigation, Landscape Design)

B
AS

E 
C

H
AN

G
E 

O
R

D
ER

 

TA
SK

 / 
D

EL
IV

ER
AB

LE

SCOPE OF WORK

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



 

 4 

 
EXHIBIT B-1 to First Amendment Agreement  

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



EXHIBIT B-2 

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 1 

 

The following Scope of Services identifies additional professional services requested to be performed by 
Stanley Consultants in support of the Town’s Fifth Street Improvements project.  
 
CHANGE DRIVERS 
The project has encountered a number of unanticipated challenges that require additional design services to 
address. The challenges encountered can be classified into two categories: 

 1) budget/funding limitations and, 
 2) changing site conditions. 
 

Budget/funding limitations 
 

The Town cannot currently fund the “full” construction of the Fifth Street Improvements project in any 
year prior to 2027. The Town largely funds capital improvement projects utilizing revenues generated 
by new development (impact fees). This source of revenue for the Town is highly dependent on new 
single-family housing that has experienced a decline starting in 2023. In addition, cost escalations in 
capital expenditures and operations experienced by the Town starting in 2021 have further 
constrained available funding for the project. 
 
It is currently forecasted that the Town will have $16.8M in funding available for construction of the 
Fifth Street Improvements project on January 1st, 2025. “Construction” in regard to funding will include 
direct construction costs, contingencies, and 3rd party CM/Inspection services. 
 
It is proposed that the project be re-designed in order to construct the improvements in two 
independently performed construction phases. Phase 1 would be constructed starting in 2025, and 
generally includes the currently proposed improvements from STA 40+00 to 74+00 (from 4-corners 
project limits to the easterly end of the Woodlands intersection). A general depiction of the project 
phases is provided in Exhibit 1. Phase 2 would be constructed in 2027 with projected funds of $8.2M 
and generally include the remainder of the currently proposed scope not constructed within the phase 
1 limits. 
 

Changing site conditions 
 

The Fifth Street Improvements project spans a uniquely challenging area within Town limits. There are 
more than 30 adjacent private property parcels that are adjacent to portions of the project. A number 
of these properties have undergone changes since 2021 (when design commenced). Two properties 
(accounting for a significant length of the Fifth Street project) have undergone substantial changes, 
the Hoyt property and the Calvary Chapel property. These areas (as depicted in Exhibit 2) of the 
project must be surveyed, and redesigned in consideration of recent construction. The changes to the 
Hoyt property will also require redesign of the proposed drainage pond to be located on that site.  
 
In addition, a number of project adjacent properties have initiated processes with the Town’s 
development services division to install utilities within the current project limits. The Cornerstone 
Presbyterian Church and St. Francis owners have begun to design sanitary and potable water 
facilities that are proposed in the current Town Right-of-Way, within the Fifth Street Improvements 
project limits. The water and sanitary facilities are illustrated in Exhibit 3. Design services to support 
the review of proposed designs would be of high value by reducing the risk of inconsistencies 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 2 

 

between the private party designs and the project design. The proposed improvements may require 
relocation of proposed stormwater facilities and utility relocations.  
 

The requested additional services are estimated below and organized by task, consistent with the original 
service agreement for design. It is anticipated that the majority of additional design services will be supplied 
over the course of 6 months, April through September of 2024 (25 weeks) in order to perform additional 
survey, design, design modifications, rephasing, resubmittal of Phase 1 90% design, submittal of 100% 
design, CDOT review and approval, bid advertisement support services.  
 
In addition, the Town request that Phase 2 plans be redesigned and re-submitted at a 60% level including 
additional survey, redesign of water quality ponds, revisions to Calvary Chapel access, and utility coordination. 
These plans will also be completed by June of 2024.  Phase 2 plans will only be reviewed by the Town of 
Castle Rock with no CDOT process required.   
 
The following Scope of Services identifies the additional effort, fee, scope, and schedule for the project. A 
detailed workhour and fee estimate are provided as EXHIBIT A attached to the change order. Stanley 
Consultants and the Town of Castle Rock (Town) have discussed these items as the work has progressed for 
each task element as well as tracking at bi-weekly meetings with the design and Town management team.  
This change order covers additional items that are beyond the original scope dated 5/20/2021.  Items included 
in this change include: 

 Task 1 – Project Management 
 Task 2 – Data Collection  
 Task 3 – Environmental Coordination 
 Task 4 – Stakeholder Coordination 
 Task 5 – Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) & Utility Coordination 
 Task 6 – Revised Plans – Phase 1 (FOR/Final/Bid) 
 Task 7 – Revised Plans – Phase 2 (60%) 
 Task 8 – Construction Documents  
 Task 9 – Post Design Services 
 
Task 1 – Project Management 

1.1  Project Management 

The project schedule has been extended and additional project management time is required for 
project team coordination, subconsultant contracting & coordination, and invoicing.  

1.2  Progress Meetings 

Project design coordination meetings will serve as the primary forum for reviewing the status 
of the project and identifying and resolving project issues. Attendees will include Stanley 
Consultants PM, consultant task leads as needed, Town staff, CDOT staff and other 
stakeholders as necessary. 
 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 3 

 

Stanley Consultants will provide meeting notices, prepare meeting materials and agenda, 
attend and facilitate the meeting, and prepare meeting notes for status meetings (up to 10) 
(review meetings are considered separately). Stanley Consultants will consult with the Town’s 
PM prior to each meeting to get input regarding the agenda. 
 
Meeting Planned include: 

• Project Re-Kickoff Meeting to discuss changes 
• 10 Bi-weekly meeting 

Deliverables:  Meeting Notice, Agenda and Meeting Notes (Up to 10 status meetings) 

 
Task 2 – Data Collection 

2.1 Design Survey, Mapping and Right of Way 

Design Survey and Mapping activities will need to be performed for the locations where 
site conditions have changed, including: Phase 1 Eastern tie-in (4-Corners)(if required) 
and Phase 2 (Hoyt parcel, Calvary Chapel parcels).  

 
Survey Control and Right-of-Way 

• No revisions to the ROW plans, Exhibits, or Ownership Map are anticipated for Phase 1 or 2.  
 

Design Survey Mapping 

• Phase 1 mapping is for supplement survey of salient features (walls, final pavement/edge 
of roadway) of the 4-Corners project, where construction of that project has progressed to 
as as-built status/to confirm design file linework, provided by David Evans.  

•  Phase 2 mapping of Hoyt parcel and Calvary Chapel. Perform topographic survey, 
mapping changed conditions within the project limits (supplemental survey) sufficient for 
design modifications. Mapping will include, but not be limited to the following: 
grades/elevations, streets, curb & gutter, fences, sidewalks, walls, trees, inlets, 
manholes, above ground utility appurtenances, etc. 
 

 
 

Deliverables: Design Survey & Mapping of eastern end 
 

Task 3 – Environmental Coordination 

3.1 Environmental Coordination 

CDOT has issued environmental clearance by signing the front page of CDOT Form 128.  It is not 
anticipated that the clearance, nor the supporting documentation, will need to be updated.  Pinyon will 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 4 

 

be available to provide limited environmental support assumed to be in the form of coordination with 
CDOT including participation (virtual) at the Final Office Review meeting.   

Task 4 – Stakeholder Coordination 

4.1 Stakeholder Coordination 

There is outside developer interest in designing and constructing new utilities (Exhibit 3) within 
the project limits. Some activity in reviewing these concepts/designs is anticipated to be 
included in the proposed services. Utility design will be provided by others.  
 

Task 5 – Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) & Utility Coordination 

5.1 Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE)   

Phase 1: 
 
Additional SUE Work:  Pick up Relocated Core Electric (500’ on North side near detention pond)   
 
Additional Potholes (15 locations): Phase 1 work effects approximately 1700 feet of the gas line in 
addition to approximately 6 lateral crossings impacted by walls. We propose to obtain 10 potholes on 
the gas line to confirm location and depth. To move the storm drain line to the east bounds lane, per 
Castle Rock Water request we propose 5 additional pothole locations where we could potentially 
impacts existing utilities.  
 
Phase 2: 
 
Additional Sue Work:  Pick up Relocated Core Electric (3000 lin ft along North side w/ lateral 
extensions across 5th Street) 
 
Additional Potholes (15 Locations): 15 additional pothole locations to locate existing sanitary sewer 
and waterline and potential impacts to storm drain system and retaining walls.   

 
5.2 Utility Coordination 

Utility Coordination (PHASE 1) 

Stanley Consultants will update Phase 1 utility plans, utility conflict matrix and other items to 
represent what utility relocations have been done since 90% design was completed. CORE 
Electric facilities in Phase 1 of the project will likely require a temporary relocation effort for the 
first 500’ of the project until the undergrounding work can be done in Phase 2. 

 
Stanley Consultants will coordinate with the affected utility owners in the project area. It is 
assumed that we will attend up to six (6) additional utility coordination meetings to discuss 
and resolve any utility conflicts during the final phase. 
 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 5 

 

Utility Coordination (PHASE 2) 

Stanley Consultants will update Phase 2 utility plans, utility conflict matrix and other items to 
represent what utility relocations will have been done when Phase 1 is completed. 

The majority of all the CORE Relocation work will be in PHASE 2 of the project.   Stanley 
anticipates small portions of the Overhead CORE system will have to be reset and 
undergrounded later as coordinated in Phase 2 work. 

 
Stanley Consultants will coordinate with the affected utility owners in the project area. It is 
assumed that we will attend up to four (4) additional utility coordination meetings to discuss 
and resolve any utility conflicts during the 60% design phase. 
 
No CDOT coordination is required for Phase 2.  No agreements are needed since the project 
will be shelved. 
 
Deliverables:       Meeting Notice, Agenda and Meeting Notes, Revised Utility Plans and 

Matrix 
 

5.3      CDOT Utility Clearance Support 

Stanley Consultants will coordinate the CDOT utility clearance process. The task involves 
finalizing any utility relocation coordination with the affected utilities and documenting the 
resolution with a utility relocation agreement that will be signed by the affected utilities along 
with preparing a utility clearance letter required by CDOT for Utility Clearance prior to project 
approval. 

 
Deliverables: Utility Clearance Letter, Utility Relocation Agreements 

 
Task 6 – Revised Plans – Phase 1 (FOR/Final/Bid) 

6.1 Roadway Design 

Prepare FOR (90%) review plans for Phase 1.  Prepare FOR in accordance with CDOT requirements. 
Design changes will include: 

• Potential revisions to east end based on 4-Corners project. 
• Revisions to roadway design to western portion of project to break into separate packages 

including terminating Phase 1 and transitioning to existing conditions. 
• Revisions to General Notes, Summary of Approximate Quantities, Tabulation of Quantities (2 

sheets) and Survey Tabulations 

6.2 Structural Design 

Stanley Consultants anticipated that retaining walls EB4, EB5, EB6, EB7, WB2, WB4 and WB5 will be 
constructed in Phase 1.  Structural plans for walls WB5 and EB7 will be revised to match existing 
walls being constructed as part of the 4-Corners project.  Plans will utilize as-built survey and as-built 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 6 

 

plans provided by others.  Effort will be required to separate Phase 1 walls and revise notes and 
details. 
 
No revisions or resubmittal of the wall selection report is included in this scope.    
 

6.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans 

Existing plans will be revised to show new limits of construction.  Per request of Castle Rock Water, 
the storm sewer trunk line will be moved from the westbound lanes into the eastbound lanes, for all of 
Phase 1.  Revised plans and profiles will be developed for the new location and all lateral 
connections.  
 
Stanley Consultants revise the SWMP template sheets and the TESC plans as need for Phase 1.  

6.4      Traffic Signal Design 

Prepare revised 90%, Final and bid plans for the traffic signals at Fifth St./Woodlands Blvd. 
and Fifth. St./Valley Drive.   

Revised intersection plans at existing Fifth St./Woodlands to construct a temporary sidewalk 
along north side of Fifth Street crossing the existing intersection and add in all appropriate 
pedestrian crossing equipment such as push buttons and walk/don’t walk indications.    

 
6.5       Signing & Striping Plans 

Prepare revised 90%/FOR/Fina signing and striping plans for the proposed improvements and 
tabulate these items for submittals.  Revise signing and striping to make transition at end of 
Phase 1 to existing roadway east of Woodlands Blvd including any signing and striping for the 
temporary connection at Woodlands and the new pedestrian crossing.      

 
6.6       Construction Phasing / Traffic Control Plans 

Stanley Consultants will develop revised detailed Construction Traffic Control Plans following 
the latest MUTCD and construction traffic control devices will be tabulated for the project for a 
FOR/Final and Bid plan sets.  

Phasing plans will be revised for Phase 1 due to relocation of proposed storm sewer pipe.  
Plans will include revisions to east end of project to include as-built conditions from 4- Corners 
project.   

 
6.7       Landscaping Design 

Prepare final landscaping design plans and specifications for Phase 1 of the project.  Prepare 
final FOR/Final/ Bid sets.  Verify revision to media at end of phase 1.  
Deliverables: Final Landscaping Plans, signed and sealed.  

 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 7 

 

6.8 Lighting Design 

Revise the existing lighting plans and coordinate with CORE electric on the changes so CORE 
can update their plans.  Plans will not be submitted as part of the set since CORE is 
responsible for creating the plans, construction, and maintenance of the roadway lighting.   

 
6.9 Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate 

Stanley Consultants will prepare opinion of probable construction cost estimates for Phase1.  
The FOR estimates will contain a 10% contingency. 

 
6.10 Project Special Provisions 

Prepare project special provisions (following CDOT format) for the project to be included 
in the construction documents for Phase 1.  Project Special Provisions will be revised to 
latest CDOT special provisions year to meet Local Agency Program requirements 
(currently 2023).   

 
6.11 Final Office Review (FOR) Meeting 

Stanley Consultants will submit an electronic half-size set of plans and project special 
provisions to the Town and CDOT a minimum of fifteen (15) working days prior to the FOR 
review meeting. Stanley Consultants will attend the FOR meeting to discuss additions and/or 
revisions to the plans and project special provisions. The Stanley Consultants project manager 
will conduct the meeting in conjunction with the Town project manager. Stanley Consultants 
shall take meeting minutes and distribute to meeting attendees after the meeting. 

Deliverables: Electronic set of 11x17 FOR plans 
FOR Review Meeting Notes 
 

Task 7 – Revised Plans – Phase 2 (60%) 

7.1 Roadway Design 

Prepare 60% review plans for Phase 2.  
• Revisions to roadway design to eastern portion of project to break into separate packages 

including terminating into the revised Phase 1. 
• Revisions to removals of existing Woodlands intersection for construction of roundabout. 
• Revisions to plans for entrance to Calvary Chapel. 

7.2 Structural Design 

Stanley Consultants anticipated that retaining walls EB-1 to EB-4 will be constructed in Phase 2. 
Minor revisions are anticipated for Phase 2 walls and effort will be required to break into separate plan 
packages.  
 
No revisions or resubmittal of the wall selection report is included in this scope.    



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 8 

 

 
7.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans 

Existing plans will be revised to show new limits of construction.  Pond C at the Hoyt property will be 
redesigned to reduce the ROW impacts and to incorporate the drainage ditch modified by the owner.  
We do not anticipate that the hydraulic calculations will need to be revised or the details for the water 
quality structure.  Revised storm sewer layout plans and profiles will be revised for the pond tie-in. 
 
Stanley Consultants revise the SWMP template sheets and the TESC plans as need for Phase 2.  

7.4      Traffic Design 

Prepare 60% for Phase 2 construction.  Revised intersection plans to show removal of 
temporary sidewalk crossing and traffic signals.    

 
7.5       Signing & Striping Plans 

Prepare revised 60% striping plans for Phase 2 for the proposed improvements and tabulate 
these items for submittals.   

 
7.6       Construction Phasing / Traffic Control Plans 

Stanley Consultants will develop revised detailed Construction Traffic Control Plans following 
the latest MUTCD and construction traffic control devices will be tabulated for the project for a 
60% submittal for Phase 2.  

 
7.7       Landscaping Design 

Prepare 60% landscaping design plans and specifications for Phase 2 of the project.   Verify 
revision to media at transition between phase 1 and phase 2.   

 
7.8       Lighting Design 

Prepare 60% lighting plans for Phase 2 for the proposed improvements and tabulate these 
items.   

 
7.9       Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate 

Stanley Consultants will prepare opinion of probable construction cost estimates for Phase2.  
The 60% estimates will contain a 25% contingency. 

 
7.10 60% Review Meeting 

Stanley Consultants will submit an electronic half-size set of plans to the Town.  Stanley 
Consultants will attend a 60% review meeting to discuss additions and/or revisions to the plans.  
The Stanley Consultants project manager will conduct the meeting in conjunction with the Town 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 9 

 

project manager. Stanley Consultants shall take meeting minutes and distribute to meeting 
attendees after the meeting. 

 

Deliverables: Electronic set of 11x17 FOR plans 
60% Review Meeting minutes 

 

Task 8 – Construction Documents – Phase 1 

8.1       Construction Documents / Advertisement 

Stanley Consultants will make corrections to the plans and special provisions after the FOR 
review meeting and prepare the Final advertisement (AD) package for Phase 1 of the 
project. 

Deliverables: Electronic set of 11x17 Final AD plans, signed and sealed (hard copies will not be 
provided) 

Project Special Provisions (MS Word format) 
 
 

Task 9 – Post Design Services – Phase 1 

Post design services will be limited to the fee provided in Exhibit A.  
9.1       Bidding/Award Services 

We anticipate that the Town of Castle Rock will advertise the project for bidding and 
distribute the plans to prospective bidders. Stanley Consultants project manager and project 
staff will be available during the bidding phase to assist the Town of Castle Rock in 
responding to contractor inquiries. 

Work associated with this task will include: 

Attending 1 pre-bid meeting to answer questions from prospective bidders. 

Supporting the Town of Castle Rock during the bidding process by providing answers to 
Contractor inquiries 

Issuing addenda (if required) to clarify issues in the bid documents.  

Post design services will be limited to the fee provided in Exhibit A.  
 
 
 
 
 

9.2       Construction Support Services 



Change Order 2, Scope of Services      March 19, 2024 
Fifth Street Widening (Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy)  
Town of Castle Rock 
 

 
Page 10 

 

Given variability of when phase 2 construction will be constructed, only phase 1 construction 
support services are desired to be included in the design contract at this time. If construction is 
delayed beyond 2024, the fee estimate may require a supplement to capture revised rates.  

Stanley Consultants will be available during construction to respond to questions specifically 
related to the design plans and specifications and provide clarification when requested. This 
service shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

 
• Attend pre-construction meeting. 
• Review and approve all submittals and shop drawings. 
• Respond to questions in the field that arise relative to the plans, details or special provisions. 
• Provide engineering and drafting services for design revisions required due to 

changes in construction of field conditions. 
 
 



Fifth Street Widening
(Gilbert St. to Founders Pkwy.)
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
Date: 03/19/2024 TOTAL

Sa
ra

h 
Za

rz
ec

ki
, P

E,
 P

M
P

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
Pr

in
ci

pa
l E

ng
in

ee
r I

I

D
av

e 
D

ye
r

Q
A/

Q
C

 &
 U

til
ity

 C
oo

rd
in

at
or

Q
A/

Q
C

 M
an

ag
er

R
on

 G
ib

so
n,

 P
E

Ta
sk

 M
an

ag
er

 - 
St

ru
ct

ur
es

Pr
in

ci
pa

l E
ng

in
ee

r I
I

In
na

 P
us

hk
ar

ov
a,

 P
E

St
ru

ct
ur

al
 E

ng
in

ee
r

Se
ni

or
 E

ng
in

ee
r

Li
nd

se
y 

R
as

m
us

se
n

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r

En
gi

ne
er

 II
I

K
ev

in
 B

uf
fin

gt
on

, P
E 

W
at

er
 R

es
ou

rc
es

 E
ng

in
ee

r
En

gi
ne

er
 I

TJ
 S

ca
rb

er
ry

 P
E,

 P
TO

E
Ta

sk
 M

an
ag

er
 - 

Tr
af

fic
Se

ni
or

 E
ng

in
ee

r I
II

Ja
m

es
 M

cM
ac

ki
n

En
gi

ne
er

 in
 T

ra
in

in
g

EI
T 

II

M
ol

ly
 B

oy
aj

ia
n,

 P
E

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r

En
gi

ne
er

 I

K
at

ie
 A

rk
le

y,
 E

IT
En

gi
ne

er
 in

 T
ra

in
in

g
EI

T 
I

A
m

el
ia

 D
ye

r
Pr

oj
ec

t C
oo

rd
in

at
or

Pr
oj

ec
t C

oo
rd

in
at

or
, S

r.

$289 $257 $289 $184 $173 $152 $236 $126 $152 $116 $116
TASK I - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1.1  Project Management 24 16 40 $8,792 186$      8,978$  
1.2  Progress Meetings (10 Meetings) 20 10 10 10 10 10 70 $15,800 15,800$               

TASK 2 - DATA COLLECTION
2.1 Design Survey, Mapping and Right of Way 2 2 $514 4,000$        4,514$  

TASK 3 - ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATION
3.1 Environmental Coordination 4 4 $1,156 7,500$     8,656$  

TASK 4 - STAKEHOLDER COORDINATION
4.1 Stakeholder Coordination 8 4 8 16 8 44 $9,172 9,172$  

TASK 5 - SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (SUE) & COORDINATION
5.1 SUE Investigation (Phase 1 and Phase 2) 16 16 32 $9,248 102,150$    111,398$             Assumes 30 test holes, 15 per phase
5.2 Utility Coordination (Phase 1 and 2) 8 40 20 8 76 $16,560 16,560$               Assumes up to 10 coordination meetings
5.3 CDOT Utility Clearance Support (Phase 1) 12 40 20 8 80 $17,716 17,716$               

TASK 6 - Revised Plans - Phase 1 (FOR/Final/Bid)
6.1  Roadway Design 8 60 40 108 $18,772 18,772$               
6.2  Structural Design 24 40 64 $14,296 14,296$               
6.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans 60 40 100 $13,760 13,760$               
6.4  Traffic Signal Design 8 32 40 $5,920 5,920$  
6.5   Signing and Striping Plans 16 32 48 $7,808 7,808$  
6.6  Construction Phasing/Traffic Control Plans 20 60 80 $12,280 12,280$               
6.7  Landscaping Design 4 4 $1,156 16,010$      17,166$               
6.8  Lighting Design 6 20 26 $3,936 3,936$  
6.9  Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate 4 4 16 4 28 $6,024 6,024$  
6.10  Project Special Provisions 16 4 8 8 36 $8,092 8,092$  
6.11  Final Office Review (FOR) Meeting 12 8 8 8 8 8 8 60 $12,412 12,412$               

TASK 7 - Revised Plans - Phase 2 (60%)
7.1  Roadway Design 8 16 16 24 8 72 $12,680 12,680$               
7.2  Structural Design 24 24 48 $11,352 11,352$               
7.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans 40 40 80 $10,720 10,720$               
7.4  Traffic Design 8 16 24 $3,904 3,904$  
7.5   Signing and Striping Plans 4 24 28 $3,968 3,968$  
7.6  Construction Phasing/Traffic Control Plans 16 16 32 $5,792 5,792$  
7.7  Landscaping Design 2 4 6 $1,270 6,720$        7,990$  
7.8  Lighting Design 8 8 16 $2,896 2,896$  
7.9  Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate 8 4 4 4 20 $5,104 5,104$  
7.10  60% Review Meeting 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $5,164

TASK 8 - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
8.1 Construction Documents / Advertisement 2 8 10 20 $2,954 2,954$  

TASK 9 - POST DESIGN SERVICES
9.1  Bidding/Award Services 16 8 16 8 8 8 64 $13,736 13,736$               
9.2  Construction Support Services 20 8 20 20 8 8 4 88 $20,644 20,644$               

196 90 130 64 158 154 156 224 134 98 60 1464 283,598$  186$     4,000$      7,500$   124,880$  

415,000$      BASE CHANGE ORDER 

TASK / DELIVERABLE

SC
O

PE
 O

F 
W

O
R

K

EXHIBIT A
FEE SCHEDULE

Pi
ny

on
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

(E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l)

D
al

ey
 L

an
d 

Su
rv

ey
in

g,
 In

c.
(S

ur
ve

y/
M

ap
pi

ng
/R

O
W

)

Stanley Consultants Subconsultants

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 H
ou

rs

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 F
ee

O
th

er
 D

ire
ct

 C
os

ts

DESCRIPTION / ASSUMPTIONS

To
ta

l P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l S
er

vi
ce

 F
ee

 a
nd

 
O

th
er

 D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

G
oo

db
ee

 &
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s,
 In

c.
(S

U
E

 In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n,
 L

an
ds

ca
pe

 D
es

ig
n)

N
am

e
Pr

oj
ec

t R
ol

e
Bi

llin
g 

C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n



Labor Category Hourly Rate
Engineer, Principal III $305
Engineer, Principal II $289
Engineer, Principal I $257
Engineer, Senior III $236
Engineer, Senior II $215
Engineer, Senior I $184
Engineer III $173
Engineer II $163
Engineer I $152
EIT III $142
EIT II $126
EIT I $116
CADD/Design, QA/QC Manager $257
CADD/Design Supervisor $194
Designer/Drafter Sr. $184
Designer/Drafter $152
Engineering Intern II $79
Engineering Intern I $68
Project Coordinator, Sr. $116
Project Coordinator $89

Mileage Rate/Mile Current Federal Govt. Rate
Copies, Black & White $0.15/each
Copies, Color $0.35/each
Bond Prints (Black & White) $1.10 per linear foot
Bond Prints (Color) $7.75 per linear foot
Deliveries, Local Courier Actual Cost
Overnight Actual Cost
Postage (Major Mailings) Actual Cost
Parking & Tolls Actual Cost
Rental Equipment Actual Cost
Subconsultants Actual Cost

Town of Castle Rock

Stanley Consultants, Inc. -  2024 Fee Schedule

Reimbursable Expenses

Fifth Street Improvements Project



EXHIBIT C-2 

CONSULTANT’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 



����������	
������
�	��	�	
�
��	����
	���	��	��	�
���	��

���� ����������� ����  !�

���"�#$$%��%&&&&'
(�)��*"� *)���*���$"+ ,�-(.)�" #�%*/��0'+#�%*/��0/�"12'+"3$�������"��+�����"����+�����"� �����"����+�����"��*�+�����"����+�����"��"�+�����"��,�+

()��*&���$�"� ()��*&�",, ()��*&�"-(�&("�),��������*" ��$���#$$%��%&&&&'#$$%��%&&&&'
���)$)���"���������&

�$��"��������"-*"������� )�4"���*)$("�����)�����"$(�)&"��5���������&
�"�*��(��)��),�)("����)���%��)*���)���%�!".�*�"���#�*)���676/��889290:;<��=>;?@A��BC=8D<=/�>;E�F=�;22;BC=8�9G�>0?=�AH;B=�9A�?=ID9?=8'

���.)��J"���"(�"�"�����!"

	�
K��

���	�
	 L����M	�
���	�
	�
����NO���	 �

�� L��	��N	N�P	Q�RSSTUUVWSVX�	��	���P�WY�RWV�ZVU[RWX L�	�N�����\�������]��� LM	�̂���MM�	M�
	�����
������	N��	�_ M	�	�����MM�	M�
	 L���O����
� ��
 �����

N�O�
��������MM L]	

�
K	�_ L
�����	��N��M�	�����
 LP	Q�QSS̀aVWbX������
� ���������]����P�VU�ZVU[RWX L�c�	� N
K	���	� ���������]����P�VU�QSS̀aVWbXL��
�N����� ��
�NK��	� ���O�c�	� ����	�
������M	 L��
�N����� ��
�N����� P�VU�QSS̀aVWbX L�

�� 	�
K��

���	�
	 L
����NO���	 �MM�	M�
	 L�	� �	
	�
���L L�	� �
KON
�
�
	 	�	d�d�	�
K��

��	�
 L	d�d���N	�N	�O�	��	�����		 L�e�YV[f�aV[SÙgV�TWaVU 	d�d���N	�N	�O�����
������
 L�	N
���
���������	��
���N�gVhRi

�����"�#�'��,,)����j�*)!"��j" ���*�k
*)$$"�*����j"�"������������&

&�%�� ��%��#$;:8;20?E�9:��.'

�.)������&�),��."���)!"��"�*���"��()��*�"���"�*��*"��"���",)�"�."�"-(�����)�����"��."�"),/��)��*"� �����"��"��!"�"�����**)����*"� ��.��."�()��*&�(�)!���)��l


K�N��N�
��
	�
����
K�
�
K	�����
�	N������N����
	���N
	���	��c�K��	��		���NN�	��
��
K	���N��	�����	������	�����
K	�����
���	��������
�
	�d����
c�
KN
�����M������	m���	�	�
f�
	������
����
�����������
��
��

�����
K	����
��	�
�c�
K��	N�	

�
��cK�
K�
K�N
	�
���
�
	������	��NN�	����������	�
���f�
K	���N����
	�������	�����
K	�����
�	N��	N
���	��K	�	����N�N��]	

�
������
K	�
	��Nf	�
��N���N�����
����
���N����N�
K�����
�	Nd�����
N�NK�c������K��	��		���	��
	����������
����Nd

�.���*"���,�*��"��������"�������$���"��),���,)�$���)��)��&�����*)�,"����)���j.����()���."�*"���,�*��"�.)��"�l��.��*"���,�*��"��)"���)���,,��$���!"�&�)���"j���!"�&��$"��/�"-�"���)�����"���."�*)!"��j"��,,)��"���&��."�()��*�"��"�) l���.���*"���,�*��"�),��������*"��)"���)��*)�������"���*)����*���"� ""���."�������j������"�#�'/����.)��J"��"(�"�"�����!"�)��(�)��*"�/������."�*"���,�*��"�.)��"�l�$()�����+���G�2C=�B=?29G9B;2=�C0<8=?�9A�;:�������)���������"�/�2C=�H0<9BE#9=A'�>DA2�C;n=�������)���������"��H?0n9A90:A�0?�F=�=:80?A=8l�G�����)j���)����� ��!"�/�ADFo=B2�20�2C=�2=?>A�;:8�B0:89290:A�0G�2C=�H0<9BE/�B=?2;9:�H0<9B9=A�>;E�?=ID9?=�;:�=:80?A=>=:2l����A2;2=>=:2�0:2C9A�B=?29G9B;2=�80=A�:02�B0:G=?�?9pC2A�20�2C=�B=?29G9B;2=�C0<8=?�9:�<9=D�0G�ADBC�=:80?A=>=:2#A'l
*)!"��j"� *"���,�*��"���$�"�+ �"!���)����$�"�+

*"���,�*��"�.)��"� *��*"�����)�
q�6rss3t76u��*)���*)�()����)�l���<<�?9pC2A�?=A=?n=8l�C=��*)���:;>=�;:8�<0p0�;?=�?=p9A2=?=8�>;?@A�0G��*)���*)���tu�#t76v%7w'

*"���,�*��"�),���������&��������*"xyz{|y}�~y���}������������|���|���|�����|�������}����~�|�����������������������������{z�����yz{|y}�zy�����x ¡�~���¢x�������£�~���¤�£�����¥ �¢ �¢�~��£� �£��¤������£� ����~y}|�}�}|���~�����|��~y���}� ����¦
§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§©̈�ª ��£���xx£�«£x£�¡ ¬����������̈ ©�~x�£��­�£���® �̄ ©̄ ̄ �� � � ®��������¤ ��°¤°���¦ ��°¤°����

�����̈ ẍ£~�«x �����̈ ẍ£~�«x �����̈ ẍ£~�«x �����̈ ẍ£~�«x 

��°¤°����
�¦�¦���

��°¦°���¦

� �
6±v6sst±

�������� §§§§§§§

������ª�~���x �©�~���������£x~�§���©  �~���x �©�~��~��������
© ²��~£�̈©�³ ~��¦���¦���������ª£ª�®���©  ���£́ �£�̄ ��̄£x« ©���������ª�¢�́  ©��̈��¡���©ª̈�������������


	Stanley Consultants_Fifth Street Widening_AMD 2_CON-2024-0138_Revised 3.25.24.pdf
	Stanley Consultants_Fifth Street Widening_AMD 2_CON-2024-0138.pdf
	Stanley Consultants_Fifth Street Widening_AMD 2_CON-2024-0138.pdf
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

	aGREEMENT.pdf
	AMENDMENT.pdf

	[http][VCXLD42Y0D1HIW][][v][Amendment 2 Scope of Work].pdf
	Task 1 – Project Management
	1.1 Project Management
	1.2 Progress Meetings

	Task 2 – Data Collection
	2.1 Project Initiation / Data Collection
	2.2 Design Survey, Mapping, and Right-of-Way
	Survey Control and Right-of-Way
	Design Survey Mapping
	Legal Descriptions and Exhibits

	Task 3 – Environmental Coordination
	2
	3
	3.1 Environmental Coordination

	Task 4 – Stakeholder Coordination
	4
	4.1 Stakeholder Coordination

	Task 5 – Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) & Coordination
	5
	5.1 Utility Coordination
	5.2 CDOT Utility Clearance Support

	Task 8 – Final Design
	6
	7
	8
	8.1 Final Roadway Design
	8.2 Final Structural Design
	8.3 Final Drainage Design and Water Quality Analysis
	8.4 Final Stormwater Management Plans & Erosion Control Plans
	8.5 Final Sanitary Sewer Relocation Plans
	8.6 Final Traffic Signal Design
	8.7 Final Signing & Striping Plans
	8.8 Final Construction Phasing / Traffic Control Plans
	8.9 Final Landscaping Design
	8.10 Final Lighting Design
	8.11 Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate
	8.12 Project Special Provisions
	8.13 Final Office Review (FOR) Meeting
	8.14 Construction Documents / Advertisement

	Task 9 – Post Design Services
	9
	9.1 Bidding/Award Services
	9.2 Construction Support Services



	Exhibit B-2 Scope and Fee.pdf
	Fifth St Change Order 2 - 03-19-2024 Scope of Work
	Task 1 – Project Management
	1.1  Project Management
	1.2  Progress Meetings

	Task 2 – Data Collection
	2.1 Design Survey, Mapping and Right of Way
	Survey Control and Right-of-Way
	Design Survey Mapping

	Task 3 – Environmental Coordination
	3.1 Environmental Coordination

	Task 4 – Stakeholder Coordination
	Task 5 – Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) & Utility Coordination
	5.1 Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE)
	5.2 Utility Coordination
	Utility Coordination (PHASE 1)
	Utility Coordination (PHASE 2)
	5.3      CDOT Utility Clearance Support

	Task 6 – Revised Plans – Phase 1 (FOR/Final/Bid)
	6.1 Roadway Design
	6.2 Structural Design
	6.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans
	6.4      Traffic Signal Design
	6.5       Signing & Striping Plans
	6.6       Construction Phasing / Traffic Control Plans
	6.7       Landscaping Design
	6.8 Lighting Design
	6.9 Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate
	6.10 Project Special Provisions
	6.11 Final Office Review (FOR) Meeting


	Task 7 – Revised Plans – Phase 2 (60%)
	7.1 Roadway Design
	7.2 Structural Design
	7.3 Drainage, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control Plans
	7.4      Traffic Design
	7.5       Signing & Striping Plans
	7.6       Construction Phasing / Traffic Control Plans
	7.7       Landscaping Design
	7.8       Lighting Design
	7.9       Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate
	7.10 60% Review Meeting


	Task 8 – Construction Documents – Phase 1
	8.1       Construction Documents / Advertisement

	Task 9 – Post Design Services – Phase 1
	9.1       Bidding/Award Services
	9.2       Construction Support Services


	Change Order Phase 1 2 Fifth St Widening_Fee 03-19-2024
	Fee Estimate

	Fifth St Rate Table 2024
	Sheet1 (2)


	Exhibit C-2 - COI.pdf

	Text1: Transportation Department Manager
		2024-03-26T13:41:31-0600
	Sarah Zarzecki


	Text7: May 7, j2024


